(Amounts expressed Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 June 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

48

18 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group's currency risk generally consists of changes in the value of TL against EUR and USD. The basis of

the sensitivity analysis made to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement throughout the

entity. Total foreign currency position includes all short-term and long-term purchase contracts and all assets and

liabilities based on foreign currency. The analysis does not include net foreign currency investments.

The Group realizes its medium and long-term loans in the currency of the project revenue it generates. For short-

term loans, borrowings are made in TL, EUR and USD balanced under the pool/portfolio model.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

30 June 2025

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation of

foreign currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

20% appreciation/depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (549,581,374) 549,581,374 (549,581,374) 549,581,374

2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (549,581,374) 549,581,374 (549,581,374) 549,581,374

20% appreciation/depreciation of TL against EUR

4 - EUR net asset / liability 50,555,851 (50,555,851) 50,555,851 (50,555,851)

5 - Portion secured from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4 +5) 50,555,851 (50,555,851) 50,555,851 (50,555,851)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currency

7- Other currency net asset / liability (8,990,589) 8,990,589 (8,990,589) 8,990,589

8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (8,990,589) 8,990,589 (8,990,589) 8,990,589

Total (3+6+9) (508,016,112) 508,016,112 (508,016,112) 508,016,112

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

31 December 2024

  Profit/Loss Equity

The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency
The appreciation of

foreign currency
The depreciation of

foreign currency

20% appreciation/depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability (237,345,692) 237,345,692 (237,345,692) 237,345,692

2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) 103,802,230 (103,802,230) 103,802,230 (103,802,230)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (133,543,462) 133,543,462 (133,543,462) 133,543,462

20% appreciation/depreciation of TL against EUR

4 - EUR net asset / liability 25,172,543 (25,172,543) 25,172,543 (25,172,543)

5 - Portion secured from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR net effect (4 +5) 25,172,543 (25,172,543) 25,172,543 (25,172,543)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currency

7- Other currency net asset / liability (14,196,946) 14,196,946 (14,196,946) 14,196,946

8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (14,196,946) 14,196,946 (14,196,946) 14,196,946

Total (3+6+9) (122,567,865) 122,567,865 (122,567,865) 122,567,865

AKSA ENERJİ ÜRETİM A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Reviewed Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As At 30 June 2025
(Amounts expressed Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 June 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

49

18 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

The interest structure of the Group's financial items with an interest component at the reporting date is as follows:

Interest rate position

   30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 283,017,959 54,042,374

Financial liabilities (Note 7) 19,702,649,213 19,698,826,913

Financial lease (Note 7) 237,222,037 245,392,837

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities (Note 7) 23,271,824,969 12,918,297,234

Fair value risk of financial instruments with fixed interest:

The Group does not have financial assets and liabilities with fixed interest fair value difference reflected on profit

or loss and hedging derivatives (forward interest rate swaps) registered under the accounting model for hedging

purposes of fair value risk. Therefore, as of the reporting period, changes in interest rates will not affect profit or

loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for financial instruments with floating interest:

As of 30 June 2025, the impact of a 100 basis point change in interest rates on equity and profit or loss before tax

is shown below. In this analysis, it is assumed that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates, remain

constant. This analysis has been carried out in the same manner as of 31 December 2024.

 Profit or loss Equity

 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

30 June 2025

Floating rate instruments (574,087,821) 546,934,391 (574,087,821) 546,934,391

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (27,153,430) - (27,153,430) -

31 December 2024

Floating rate instruments (288,104,226) 274,407,849 (288,104,226) 274,407,849

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (13,696,377) - (13,696,377) -

AKSA ENERJİ ÜRETİM A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Reviewed Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As At 30 June 2025
(Amounts expressed Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 30 June 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

50

18 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Capital risk management

While managing the capital, the Group's goals are to maintain the Group's continuity of activity in order to maintain

the most appropriate capital structure in order to provide return to its partners, benefit to other shareholders and to